

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 731 of 2013**M/s Shyama Rama Structural and Power Pvt. **versus** Andhra Bank**Order Sheet**

16/01/2026	Shri Rajnarayan Mishra, petitioner in person. Shri Ankit Pandey, counsel for respondent No.2 appears and submits that respondent No.1 has been merged with respondent No.2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that initially the writ petition filed by the petitioner against an order of Debt Recovery Tribunal (DRT) was dismissed by this Court vide its order dated 18/04/2024 against which the petitioner preferred a writ petition before Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court and the Division Bench of this Court vide its order dated 04/07/2024 remanded the matter with a direction to consider the amendment application of the petitioner and decide it on merits. The petitioner in the writ petition is also challenging the order of DRAT. He further submits that as the order of DRT and DRAT is under challenge, the matter is cognizable by the Division Bench of this Court in the light of Rule 23 of the Chhattisgarh High Court

Deepti	Rules, 2007. In view of above, the Registrar (Judicial) to examine the matter and place it before appropriate Bench expeditiously. Sd/- ({Sachin Singh Rajput}) JUDGE
--------	--