



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 731 of 2013

M/s Shyama Rama Structural and Power Pvt. **versus** Andhra Bank

Order Sheet

06/02/2026	Petitioner in person. Mr. Ankit Pandey, learned counsel for the respondents/ Bank. Today the matter is listed on I. A. No.24, application for grant of stay of sale in E auction dated 11.09.2025 in pursuant to the sale notice dated 28.07.2025 and I. A. No.26 application for grant of stay of sale in E auction dated 30.12.2025 in pursuant to the sale notice dated 30.12.2025. The reply on behalf of respondents to these applications has been filed. The petitioner in person submits that the reply filed by the respondent/ Bank is supported by an affidavit of Senior Manager and under the relevant provisions of SARFAESI Act, 2002 and the Rules framed thereunder, only an authorized officer equivalent to the rank of Chief Manager is competent to swear the affidavit.

Parul	Learned counsel for the respondent submits that this is only an irregularity not an illegality, however, he would file an affidavit of competent person in support of the reply filed by the respondent/ Bank. No further proceeding in lieu of sale in E auction dated 11.09.2025 in pursuant to the sale notice dated 28.07.2025 and in lieu of sale in E auction dated 30.12.2025 in pursuant to the sale notice dated 30.12.2025, shall be carried out by the respondents only till next date of hearing. List this case on 6th March, 2026. Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge
-------	--